_ho

HALTON Development Management Committee
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Tuesday, 12 July 2022 6.30 p.m.
Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Q
5 Moy

Chief Executive

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Stan Hill (Chair)
Councillor Rosie Leck (Vice-Chair)
Councillor John Abbott

Councillor John Bradshaw

Councillor Chris Carlin

Councillor Noel Hutchinson

Councillor Alan Lowe
Councillor Ged Philbin
Councillor Rob Polhill
Councillor Dave Thompson

Councillor Bill Woolfall

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 Ext. 16 8276 or
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Monday, 8 August 2022



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part |
Item No.
1. MINUTES
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE
COMMITTEE

(A) 22/00015/FUL - Proposed residential development of 20
apartments, with associated public open space, landscaping
and access on site of Former Panorama Hotel, Castle
Road, Runcorn

(B) 22/00194/FUL - Proposed alterations to yard and building
envelope, inclusion of operations hub and sheltered loading
areas along with associated mechanical and electrical
equipment to ensure client functionality at Borax UK,
Gorsey Lane, Widnes, WA8 ORP

(C) 22/00207/COU - Proposed change of use from a dwelling
(Use Class C3 (a)) to a children's home for two children up
to the age of 17 (Use Class C2) at 29 Kennington Park,
Widnes, WAS8 9PE

(D) PLANS

Page No.

1-6

26 - 34

35-42

43 - 68

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

At a meeting of the Development Management Committee on Monday, 6 June 2022 at
Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors S. Hill (Chair), Leck (Vice-Chair), Abbott, J. Bradshaw,
Carlin, A. Lowe, Polhill, Thompson and Woolfall

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Hutchinson and Philbin
Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Jones, T. Gibbs, A. Plant, J. Eaton, G. Henry and L. Wilson-
Lagan

Also in attendance: 22 Members of the public and one member of the press

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE

Action
DEVA1 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2022,
having been circulated, were taken as read and signed as a
correct record.

DEV2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE
COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the following applications
for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers
and duties, made the decisions described below.

DEV3 21/00016/OUT - OUTLINE APPLICATION, WITH ALL
MATTERS OTHER THAN ACCESS RESERVED FOR THE
ERECTION OF TWO SEMI-DETACHED DWELLINGS AND
FOUR DETACHED DWELLINGS ON THE EXISTING
CHURCH FIELD AND THE RETENTION OF THE
EXISTING SCOUT HUT AT HOUGH GREEN SCOUT AND
GUIDE GROUP HALL AND CHURCH FIELD, HALL
AVENUE, WIDNES

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined
in the report together with background information in respect
of the site.




Page 2

This application was deferred at the Development
Management Committee meeting on 9 May 2022, to allow
for a site visit.

The Committee was addressed by local resident
Bernard Carr, who spoke in objection to the proposal; he
referred to the previous objections made by Mr Walker at the
last meeting. He argued the following inter alia:

e The field has been used over the past 50 years until it
was stopped by the applicant;

e Section 6 of the report should be scrutinised to see
why the application should not be approved,;

e The boundary of the proposal now included land that
the scout hut was in;

e The application is not in accordance with the
development plan;

e This green space had an important role in the
community and is recognised as an asset of
community value;

e The site was not surplus to requirements as claimed;

¢ He quoted planning policies HE4 and CS21 and said
the application was contrary to these, so urged the
Committee to refuse the application.

The Committee was addressed by Ms Eren, who
spoke in support of the application. In response to
comments made at the last meeting regarding monetary
worth of the Church of England, she provided the monetary
worth of the Scouts, stating that these facts aside, each
Parish was an organisation in its own right. She also argued
inter alia:

e The Church had owned the field for the past 90 years;

e The Scouts had only used the field since the 1950’s;

e She clarified that the number of houses on the site
was 6, not 10;

e The field would not be used going forward, regardless
of the outcome tonight.

Members were then addressed by Janet Paul, who
spoke in support of the application on behalf of the
applicant. She clarified some issues regarding the
background to the application, which was originally
submitted in 2019 when the site was designated for
residential development in the then UDP. She also stated:

e The plans were amended to retain the Scout hut,
following recommendations from planning officers;
e She contradicted the comments that the field was




Page 3

used for recreational purposes;

e Only part of the field is used, and this was not
throughout the year;

e The 204 objections received related to the first
application submitted — this had now been amended
and would have satisfied the objectors and their
concerns; and

e They would use the proceeds from the sale for
specific needs within the community.

She urged the Co
[...]
 the Amenity
Greenspace would therefore have a detrimental impact on
the visual amenity of this predominantly residential locality.

In conclusion, the Committee agreed that there is not
considered to be a surplus of Amenity Greenspace in the
recently created Bankfield Ward in which the site is located
and to allow the proposal would be contrary to the provisions
of Policies HE4, CS(R)18, CS(R)21 and GR2 of the DALP.

After taking into account these considerations the
Committee agreed that the harm that would be caused with
the loss of Amenity Greenspace in the area outweighed the
need for the development. One Member moved a refusal,
this was seconded and the Committee voted to refuse the
application.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused, due to
it being contrary to the provisions of Planning Policies HE4,
CS(R)18, CS(R)21 and GR2 of the DALP.

Councillor Polhill declared an Other Registerable Interest in the

following item as he had previously met with the applicant and the
objectors. He did not participate in the debate or vote on the item.

DEV4

22/000020/FUL - PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE TO USE
CLASS C2, EXTENSIONS AND ADAPTATIONS OF
FORMER PUBLIC HOUSE TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY
ACCOMMODATION COMPRISING 5 NO. HOUSES, 5 NO.
APARTMENTS AND 3 NO. STUDIOS AND WELFARE
FACILITIES FOR INDIVIDUALS AND FAMILIES AT THE
CASTLE, 194 WARRINGTON ROAD, WIDNES, WAS8 0AP

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined
in the report together with background information in respect
of the site.

Members were referred to the published AB update
list, which advised that an updated bat report had been
received and observations from the Council’s Ecological
Advisor on this updated bat report were awaited.

The Committee was addressed by Mr Keirnan, who
was a resident of Castle Street and spoke in objection to the
proposal. He stated that:

e Work had already started on the site;
e Only the top four houses in the street received letters
of consultation;




Page 5

e He was concerned about the purpose of the building
and who the occupants would be and wanted
clarification on this;

e He was concerned that the occupants would
contribute to anti-social behaviour and have mental
health problems; and

e Parking was a concern as it was a one way street
near a primary school and restaurants and was a very
busy.

It was noted that the persons that would be residing
in the properties was not material to the proposal’s
consideration.

In response to some of the comments, it was
confirmed that the application was a proposed change of
use to Use Class 2 and although this application was for
dwellings providing temporary accommodation for families
and individuals, other uses fell within this category. In
relation to anti-social behaviour, there was no evidence that
a certain ‘type’ of occupant was responsible for this. In
relation to parking, as the building was previously a public
house, it can be assumed that this generated a certain
amount of traffic in the area. It was confirmed that the
consultation letters were delivered in accordance with the
regulations and that any works currently in progress on site
were not known to the Council.

Members agreed that determination of the application
be delegated to the Operational Director as described below
and if approved, it be subject to the conditions listed.

RESOLVED: That authority be delegated to the
Operational Director — Planning, Policy and Transportation,
to determine the application in consultation with the Chair or
Vice Chair of the Committee, following the satisfactory
consideration of ecology issues including adding any
additional conditions required to those listed below.

Time limit — full permission;

Approved plans;

Restriction on use;

Construction hours (GR2);

Implementation of external facing materials (CS(R)18
and GR1);

Submission of landscaping scheme and subsequent
maintenance (GR1);

Information packs for residents (HE1 and CS(R)20);
Breeding birds protection (HE1 and CS(R)20);
Electric vehicle charging points scheme (C2);

a0~

o

© N




Page 6

10.Parking and servicing provision (C1 and C2);

11. Off-site highway works (C1);

12.Implementation of cycle parking scheme (C2);

13.Implementation of drainage strategy (CS23 and HE9);

14.Sustainable development and climate change
scheme (CS(R)19);

15.On site waste management scheme (WM9); and

16. Site waste management plan (WM8).

Meeting ended at 7.40 p.m.



Page 7 Agenda ltem 3a

APPLICATION NO: 22/00015/FUL
Site Of Former Panorama Hotel
LOCATION:
Castle Road, Runcorn.
Proposed residential development of
PROPOSAL.: 20 apartments, with associated public
open space, landscaping and access
WARD: Halton Castle
PARISH: None
APPLICANT: Premier Builders Ltd. Suites 7 - 10
Prudential Buildings, 61 St
Petersgate, Stockport. SK1 1DH.
AGENT: N/A.
National Planning Policy Framework
(2021)

DEVELOPMENT PLAN Delivery and Allocations Local Plan

ALLOCATION: (‘DALP’) (March 2022).
Allocated Residential Site Ref:R45.
DEPARTURE No
Local resident objections received,
REPRESENTATIONS: summary of which is presented in the
report.
KEY ISSUES: Principle of development,

regeneration of brownfield land;
residential privacy and overlooking,
parking provision, access onto
Highway, drainage, Heritage and
conservation area impacts.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve Subject to Conditions



Page 8

Plan showing extent of application boundary

i

.;Ii \ '

APPLICATION SITE
The Site

The application boundary covers an area of 0.159 hectares of previously
developed land. The site is known locally as the Panorama site after the Hotel
that once occupied the site. The Hotel was demolished in 2009.

The site occupies an elevated position above Main St. due to a difference in land
levels between the application site and Main St. Access is currently taken off
Castle Rd. at the most Northerly point of the application site boundary.

The perimeter of the site is bound along Main St. and Castle Rd. by a sandstone
wall. The wall has suffered 
[...]
rison to the
present unsatisfactory arrangement.

Retaining Walls And Structures - Full structural drawings and details of retaining
walls shall be submitted prior to approval.

Precautions should be taken to avoid any highway damage during the course of
construction. Any damage sustained would be subject to reinstatement by the
Highway Authority at the applicant’s expense.

Conditions - The Highways officer recommends the following conditions

Structural details of all retaining walls within 4m of a highway boundary.

Details of disabled and EV charge parking spaces to be detailed

Cycle parking details to be supplied including location.

Boundary treatment detail.

Formal agreement entered with the Highway Authority in regard to the site

access and re-positioned footway.

e Construction management plan including details of site deliveries and
contractor parking to be located off highway.

Lead Local Flood Authority

The Council’s retained advisor has confirmed that as the development would be
located within flood zone 1 the proposed development would be appropriate in
terms of flood risk. However, planning policy requires that applications are




Page 16

supported by a drainage strategy that demonstrates how surface water and foul
drainage would be managed in order to ensure that the proposed development is
safe from flooding and would not increase the risk of flooding elsewhere. Further
to this Sustainable drainage (SuDS) should be used unless it would not be
feasible.

Therefore, it is recommended that conditions be attached to any approval to
secure a drainage system in line with the sustainable drainage hierarchy and a
condition that secures a verification strategy post installation to demonstrate
compliance with the aforementioned scheme design details.

MEAS — Ecology and Waste Advisor

The Council’s retained ecology advisor is considering the application
documentation. An update will be reported to Committee by way of an entry on
the update list or orall
[...]
compliant with the advice set out in the manual for streets.

The Highways officer notes a shortfall in parking standards that marginally
exceeds the 10% watershed consideration set by DALP planning policy C2 para
3 that states:

3. The Council will require parking provision according to the standards
set out in Appendix D. Any significant variation (+/- 10%) from these
standards must be justified on a case-by-case basis, and would need to
demonstrate there are no harmful impacts on the street scene or the
availability of on-street parking.

As noted in the Highway'’s officer advice, the parking standards set out at
Appendix D of the DALP are maximums not minimums. The combination of on-
site parking provision and the proposed development’s close proximity to bus
stops and local services is sufficient for the development site to be considered a
sustainable location. The development is considered to comply with policy C2.

Planning conditions have been suggested as noted in the advice of the Highways
officer set out in full earlier in this report. These will secure; appropriate visibility
splays at the developments access points, structural details of all retaining walls,
a construction and access management plan, appropriate levels of disabled
parking spaces, electric vehicle charging, cycle storage, and arrangements
concerning a re-positioned footway. The Applicant has been made aware of the
need for such conditions and raises no objection.

A number of representations have raised concerns with the increase in traffic,
access to the development site and safety. As noted above, matters of highway
safety have been considered by a Highway officer using data from an
independent traffic review and using the standards and methodologies of
assessment as set out in the manual for streets. Provided the above conditions
are attached to a planning permission, the Highways officer offers no objection.

Construction vehicle traffic will cause a temporary burden to the locality 
[...]
ts on adjoining properties.

Development of this scheme will utilise a brownfield site that has been vacant for
over ten years. The site has become overgrown and the retaining wall has
suffered two instances of subsidence and partial collapse along Castle Rd. The
removal of a derelict site from within the boundary of the Conservation Area and
a program of restoration for the boundary wall are further considerations that
weigh in favour of the development proposal.

The proposed development provides sufficient parking and servicing
arrangements. Matters of access and visibility have been assessed by the
Council’s Highways officer who raises no objection.

The proposal would not adversely affect amenity of local residents. The historic
loss of trees will be compensated by a future landscaping scheme that can be
secured by a suitably worded planning condition.

In conclusion the submitted proposals are considered to offer a high quality
development that is well suited the character of the Conservation Area and the



Page 24

properties along Main St. The proposal is therefore considered to comply with the
planning policies identified in the policy section of this report.

RECOMMENDATION

The application be approved subject to the following:

a) Financial payment ( or a legal or other appropriate agreement) relating to
securing financial contributions to open space.

b) Conditions relating to the following:

A T o

N

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.
16.
17.

Time Limit — Full Permission.
Approved Plans (GR1).

External Facing Materials (Policy GR1)
SUDS (Policies CS7, CS23)

SUDS verification and validation (Policies CS7, CS23)

Structural details of all retaining walls within 4m of a highway
Boundary (GR1).

Details of disabled and EV charge parking spaces to be detailed
(Policy C2)

Cycle parking details to be supplied including location.

Boundary treatment details.

Program of restoration for the sandstone wall adjacent to Main St.
and Castle Rd. including an assessment of its current condition.

Formal agreement entered with the Highway Authority in regard to
the site access and re-positioned footway.

Construction management plan including details of site deliveries,
contractor parking to be located off highway and reasonable
avoidance measures for nesting birds, amphibians, hedgehogs
(Policies GR1, GR2, CS20).

Car park to be surfaced and set out prior to occupation (GR1)

Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems
(Policy CS23)

Phase 2 ground investigation study/ remediation (Policy CS23)
Bird and bat boxes details (Policy CS(R)20)

Car park lighting scheme (Policies GR1, GR2, CS20)



Page 25

18.  Specification of conservation area roof lights (GR1, HE1)

19.  Soft landscaping (Policies GR1, HES)

20. Sustainable Development and Climate Change Scheme — (Policy
CS(R)19)

c) That if payment is not made (or the S106 Agreement or alternative
arrangement is not executed) within a reasonable period of time, authority be
delegated to the Operational Director — Policy, Planning and Transportation in
consultation with the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Committee to refuse the
application.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The submitted planning applications are background papers to the report. Other
background papers specifically mentioned and listed within the report are open to
inspection at the Council’s premises at Municipal Building, Kingsway, Widnes,
WAS8 7QF in accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT

As required by:
® The National Planning Policy Framework (2021);

® The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure)
(England) Order 2015; and

® The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Amendment)
(England) Regulations 2015.

This statement confirms that the local planning authority has worked proactively
with the applicant to secure developments that improve the economic, social and
environmental conditions of Halton.



Page 26

APPLICATION NO:

22/00194/FUL

LOCATION: Borax UK, Gorsey Lane, Widnes, WA8 ORP.

PROPOSAL.: Proposed alterations to yard and building
envelope, inclusion of operations hub and
sheltered loading areas along with
associated mechanical and electrical
equipment to ensure client functionality.

WARD: Halton View

PARISH: N/A

APPLICANT: Unipart, Unipart House, Garsington Road,
Cowley, Oxford OX4 2PG.

AGENT: Jefferson Sheard Architects, Unit 9, The
Forum, Minerva Business Park, Lynchwood,
Peterborough PE2 6FT

DEVELOPMENT PLAN: ALLOCATIONS:

Halton Delivery and Allocations
Local Plan (2022)

Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste
Local Plan (2013)

Employment Allocation (part of E31).

Agenda Item 3b

DEPARTURE No.

REPRESENTATIONS: No representations have been received from
the publicity given to the application.

KEY ISSUES: Principle of Development, Design and
Layout, Highways and Flood Risk and
Drainage

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to conditions.

SITE MAP NS / ]

Pl E




1.

Page 27

APPLICATION SITE

1.1The Site

1.2

The Borax UK site is located within the defined town settlement boundary for
Widnes, to the east of Widnes town centre. It is accessed from Gorsey Lane,
which is located to the south of the A562 which links to the town of Warrington
to the east. The river Mersey Estuary located to the south of the site.

The site is bounded to the east by Gorsey Lane, the A562 to the west and
Bell's Healthcare to the north, to the south is vacant land with Teal Business
Park beyond.

Planning History

Planning permission 19/00240/FUL was granted 14 August 2019 development
of industrial unit with use classes B1, B2 and B8 with associated external
lighting, electricity substation, service yard and car parking. Since the full
application was granted there have been a number of Minor Material
Amendments, and None Material Amendments to the original scheme detailed
under the following planning applications:

e 19/00476/NMA - to permit additional 2.4 metre high guard fencing in black
aroun
[...]
cies WM8 and WM9 of the
Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste Local Plan.

7. CONCLUSIONS

The principle of the development is considered to be acceptable. The scale,
layout and appearance of the buildings works and addition of mechanical and
electrical equipment is also acceptable, and would not harm the character and
appearance of the area. The proposal would not have a significant impact on
the highways, and any potential effects relating to drainage can be mitigated by
the use of planning conditions.

The proposal is considered to comply with Development Plan Policies CS(R)4,
CS(R)15; CS(R)18; CS(R)19; CS(R)20; CS23; C1; C2; ED1, HE1, HES, HE?7,
HES8; HE9; GR1; GR2; and GR3 of the Halton Delivery and Allocations Local
Plan, and is recommended for approval.



Page 34

8. RECOMMENDATION
That the application is approved subject to conditions.
9. CONDITIONS

Time Limit — Full Permission.
Approved Plans.
Construction Hours (Policy GR2)

Implementation of External Facing Materials (Policies CS(R)18 and
GR1)

5. Electric Vehicle Charging Points Scheme (Policy C2)

6.Parking and Servicing Provision — (Policies C1 and C2)

7.Implementation of Cycle Parking Scheme — (Policy C1)

8.Implementation of Drainage Strategy — (Policies CS23 and HE9)

9.Sustainable Development and Climate Change Scheme — (Policy
CS(R)19)

hon =

Informatives

1. Considerate Constructors Informative.

10.BACKGROUND PAPERS

The submitted planning applications are background papers to the report. Other
background papers specifically mentioned and listed within the report are open
to inspection at the Council’s premises at Municipal Building, Kingsway, Widnes,
WAS8 7QF in accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

11.SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT

As required by:

e The National Planning Policy Framework (2021);

e The Town and Country Planning (Development Management
Procedure) (England) Order 2015; and

e The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas)
(Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015.

This statement confirms that the local planning authority has worked proactively
with the applicant to secure developments that improve the economic, social
and environmental conditions of Halton.



Page 35

APPLICATION NO:

22/00207/COU

LOCATION: 29 Kennington Park, Widnes, Cheshire,
WAS8 9PE

PROPOSAL.: Propose change of use from a dwelling [Use
Class C3(a)] to a children’s home for two
children up to the age of 17 [Use Class C2]

WARD: Birchfield

PARISH: None

APPLICANT: Mr  Tony Hallam, 20 Leeswood,
Skelmersdale, WN8 6TH.

DEVELOPMENT PLAN: ALLOCATIONS:

Halton Delivery and Allocations
Local Plan (2022)

Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste
Local Plan (2013)

Primarily Residential.

DEPARTURE No.

REPRESENTATIONS: Representations from 4 contributors have
been received from the publicity given to the
application.

KEY ISSUES: Principle of Development and Highways.

RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to
conditions.

SITE MAP

Agenda Item 3c




Page 36

THIS APPLICATION IS BEING CONSIDERED BY THE DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AS IT HAS BEEN CALLED IN BY WARD
COUNCILLOR MIKE FRY FOLLOWING CONCERNS RAISED WITH HIM BY
RESIDENTS.

1. APPLICATION SITE

1.1The Site

The property subject of the application is 29 Kennington Park in Widnes. The
property is a detached house with an integral garage and a double width
driveway to the front. The site is designated Primarily Residential in the Halton
Delivery and Allocations Local Plan.

1.2Planning History

The site has been subject to the following relevant planning history:
03/00572/FUL — Proposed conservatory to rear — Granted 28/07/2003.
21/00673/PLD - Application for a Lawful Development Certificate for the
proposed use of the property as a small children's care home (use class C3b)

with no more than 6 people at the home at any one time — Withdrawn
22/04/2022.

2. THE APPLICATION

2.1The Proposal

The application proposes a change of use from a dwelling [Use ClassC3(a)] to
a children’s home
[...]
 Crown copyright and database rights [022] Ordnance Survey 100018552

Application Number: 22/00194/FUL Plan 2A : Location Plan




' —N\_

HALTON Development Control Committee

BOROUGH COUNCIL

R A= S === ;-m T s

T
0 Po e o o0 "."..‘.J!

Application Number: 22/00194/FUL Plan 2B EX|st|ng Site Plan




' —N\_

HALTON Development Control Committee

BOROUGH COUNCIL

o
X-XX=DR-A-90204

] { !
1 I
i I I |
L e | !
| m { 3
{ eS| (] |
‘ | |
! ] [ 1 ) I
Eéﬁ" ] TR ! Jﬁﬁﬁl LI xﬂt}i u L pu u A O Q 1 : P,

| 3 { | !

{ ' i

. i S I la |
d 5 | ’

2063- )SA-XX-XX-DR-A-90203

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
s

61T XCDRASN01 | py

Application Number: 22/00194/FUL Plan 2C : Proposed Site Plan




)
’\r/ o — (]
HAL\ON Development Control Committee

BOROUGH COUNCIL

H

Application Number: 22/00194/FUL Plan 2D : Existing Elevations




)
_\L o — (]
HAL\ON Development Control Committee

BOROUGH COUNCIL

="

Application Number: 22/00194/FUL Plan 2E : Proposed Elevations




)
"\L o — (]
HALT\ON Development Control Committee

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Application Number: 22/00194/FUL Plan 2F : Aerial Photograph




)
_\L o — (]
HALT\ON Development Control Committee

10m
© Crown copyright and database rights [2022] Ordnance Survey 100018552 |W|_I
Application Number: 22/00207/COU Plan 3A : Location Plan




¥ —N\_

HALTON Development Control Committee

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Copyright Bluesky

Application Number: 22/00207/COU ; Plan 3B : Aerial Photograph




	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3a 22/00015/FUL - Proposed residential development of 20 apartments, with associated public open space, landscaping and access on site of Former Panorama Hotel, Castle Road, Runcorn
	3b 22/00194/FUL - Proposed alterations to yard and building envelope, inclusion of operations hub and sheltered loading areas along with associated mechanical and electrical equipment to ensure client functionality at Borax UK, Gorsey Lane, Widnes, WA8 0RP
	3c 22/00207/COU - Proposed change of use from a dwelling (Use Class C3 (a)) to a children's home for two children up to the age of 17 (Use Class C2) at 29 Kennington Park, Widnes, WA8 9PE
	3d Plans



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

At a meeting of the Development Management Committee on Tuesday, 12 July 2022 at 
the Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors S. Hill (Chair), Leck (Vice-Chair), Abbott, J. Bradshaw, 
Carlin, Hutchinson, A. Lowe, Philbin, Polhill and Woolfall 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Thompson

Absence declared on Council business: None 

Officers present: A. Jones, T. Gibbs, A. Plant, J. Eaton, G. Henry, L. Wilson-
Lagan, I. Dignall and I. Mason and A. Blackburn

Also in attendance: Two members of the public and one member of the press

Action
DEV5 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2022, 
having been circulated, were taken as read and signed as a 
correct record.

DEV6 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the following applications 
for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers 
and duties, made the decisions described below.

DEV7 22/00015/FUL - PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT OF 20 APARTMENTS, WITH 
ASSOCIATED PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING 
AND ACCESS ON SITE OF FORMER PANORAMA 
HOTEL, CASTLE ROAD, RUNCORN

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

It was reported that additional conditions had been 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE



recommended following the response from the Council’s 
retained ecology advisor and further discussions with the 
Applicant regarding the DALP sustainable development 
requirements.  These were presented in the published AB 
update list.

Arising from the Officer’s presentation, additional 
conditions were recommended to secure obscure glazing to 
key windows in order to further minimise overlooking of 
neighbouring properties and to control hours of construction.

In response to Members’ queries, clarity was 
provided using the plans on the locations of the entrances 
and exits to the site leading to the parking areas.  Further to 
concerns over the Castle Road junction already being a 
black spot for accidents, it was commented that this had 
been raised by Officers with the Applicant, who had since 
made amendments to the scheme to accommodate the poor 
visibility at this junction.

RESOLVED:   That the application be approved 
subject to the following:

a) Financial payment (or a legal or other appropriate 
agreement) relating to securing financial contributions 
to open space.

b) Conditions relating to the following:

1. Time limit – full permission;
2. Approved plans (GR1);
3. External facing materials (GR12);
4. SUDS (CS7 and CS23);
5. SUDS verification and validation (CS7 and CS23);
6. Structural details of all retaining walls within 4m of 

a highway boundary (GR12);
7. Details of disabled and EV charge parking spaces 

to be detailed (C2);
8. Cycle parking details to be supplied including 

location;
9. Boundary treatment details;
10.Program of restoration for the sandstone wall 

adjacent to Main Street and Castle Road, 
including an assessment of its current condition;

11.Formal agreement entered with the Highway 
Authority in regard to the site access and re-
positioned footway;

12.Construction management plan including details 
of site deliveries, contractor parking to be located 
off highway and reasonable avoidance measures 



for nesting birds, terrestrial mammals, 
amphibians, hedgehogs etc (GR1, GR2 and 
CS20);

13.Car park to be surfaced and set out prior to 
occupation (GR1);

14.Foul and surface water shall be drained on 
separate systems (CS23);

15.Phase 2 ground investigation study / remediation 
(CS23);

16.Bird and bat boxes details (CS(R)20);
17.Car parking lighting scheme (GR1, GR2 and 

CS20); 
18.Specification of conservation area roof lights (GR1 

and HE10;
19.Soft landscaping (GR1 and HE5); 
20.Sustainable development and climate change 

scheme (CS(R)19);
21.Bat inspection prior to infill of cave/tunnel feature;
22.Bat box provision;
23.Lighting scheme to limit spill from site and impact 

on ecology;
24.Breeding bird check;
25.Bird box nesting compensation;
26.Japanese Knotweed eradication plan; and
27.Construction waste audit.

c) That if payment is not made (or the Section 106 
Agreement or alternative arrangement was not 
executed) within a reasonable period of time, 
authority be delegated to the Operational Director – 
Policy, Planning and Transportation, in consultation 
with the Chair or Vice Chair of the Committee to 
refuse the application.

DEV8 22/00194/FUL - PROPOSED ALTERATIONS TO YARD 
AND BUILDING ENVELOPE, INCLUSION OF 
OPERATIONS HUB AND SHELTERED LOADING AREAS 
ALONG WITH ASSOCIATED MECHANICAL AND 
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT TO ENSURE CLIENT 
FUNCTIONALITY AT BORAX UK, GORSEY LANE, 
WIDNES, WA8 0RP

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

This application was placed in column A of the 
published AB list and the Committee agreed no further 
explanation was required, so the application was approved.



RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:

1. Time limit – full permission;
2. Approved plans;
3. Construction hours (GR12);
4. Implementation of external facing materials (CS(R)18 

and GR1;
5. Electric vehicle charging points scheme (C2);
6. Parking and servicing provision (C1 and C2);
7. Implementation of cycle parking scheme (C1);
8. Implementation of drainage strategy (CS23 and HE9); 

and
9. Sustainable development and climate change 

scheme (CS(R)19).

DEV9 22/00207/COU - PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE FROM A 
DWELLING (USE CLASS C3 (A)) TO A CHILDREN'S 
HOME FOR TWO CHILDREN UP TO THE AGE OF 17 
(USE CLASS C2) AT 29 KENNINGTON PARK, WIDNES, 
WA8 9PE

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

Further to the Officer’s presentation, it was noted that 
a condition was suggested to provide clarity on what was 
permitted in terms of staffing.

The Committee was addressed by Mr Hallam, the 
Applicant, who provided some details on his own 
background from when he was a youth support worker to 
what he does now.  He also commented inter alia:

 That he was aware of the representations made from 
neighbouring properties stating that they had not 
been advised of the plans – he had since met with 
some of them and invited them to a coffee morning so 
they could discuss the proposals with him;

 He set up good quality loving homes which were 
nicely furnished for the children;

 He recruited high quality staff with the right values 
needed when caring for children; and

 His relations with neighbours were good and he had 
made himself available for them to contact him 
anytime.

Members generally supported the application but 
recognised that this was a business that needed careful 



management and this should be kept in mind.  Members 
also noted that this type of change of use application took 
away large family homes from the housing market.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:

1. Time Limit – full permission;
2. Approved plans; and
3. Restriction of use.

Meeting ended at 7.10 p.m.


